

**THE HIGH COURT FOR THE STATE OF TELANGANA
AT HYDERABAD**

**THURSDAY, THE TWENTY NINTH DAY OF JANUARY
TWO THOUSAND AND TWENTY SIX**

:PRESENT:

THE HONOURABLE SRI JUSTICE NAMAVARAPU RAJESHWAR RAO

IA No. 1 OF 2025

IN

CMA NO: 472 OF 2025

Between:

Thota Gangadhar, S/o. Late Nadpi Gangaram.

... Appellant

(Appellant in CMA 472 OF 2025

on the file of High Court)

AND

1. M.A. Rahman, S/o. Late M.A. Jabbar, Occ. Carpenter, R/o 1-15/3, Puranipet Village, Bheemgal Mandal, Nizambad District
2. M.A. Raheem, S/o. Late M.A. Jabbar, Occ. Mechanic, R/o NDCC Bank, Puranipet Village, Bheemgal Mandal, Nizambad District
3. M.A. Haleem, S/o. Late M.A. Jabbar, Occ. Kamdar, R/o. 1-15/3, Puranipet Village, Bheemgal Mandal, Nizambad District
4. M.A. Hakeem, S/o. Late M.A. Jabbar, Occ. Private Employee, R/o 1-15/3, Puranipet Village, Bheemgal Mandal, -Nizambad District

...Respondents

(Respondents in-do-)

Counsel for the Petitioner : Sri J Dheeraj Reddy

Counsel for the Respondents :

Petition under Order XXXIX Rule 1 & 2 of the Code of Civil Procedure praying that in the circumstances stated in the affidavit filed in support of the petition, the High Court may be pleased to grant temporary injunction restraining the Respondents or any other person claiming through them from interfering with the peaceful possession and enjoyment of the Petitioner over the Petition Schedule Property,

SCHEDULE OF THE PROPERTY

In I.A.No.120 of 2022 in OS No.17 of 2022

The Suit land bearing Sy.No.15/2, admeasuring Ac.0-27 Gts, Sy.No.15/3 admeasuring Ac.0-27, Sy.No.15/4, admeasuring Ac.0-19, situated at Puranipet Village, Bheemgal Mandal, Nizambad District are bounded as follows:

North: Agricultural land of others

South: Agricultural land Abdul Jabbar
East: Agricultural land of Jangiti Babanna
West: Agricultural land of others
pending disposal of CMA No. 472 of 2025, on the file of the High Court.

The petition coming on for hearing, upon perusing the petition and the grounds filed in support thereof and the order of the High Court dated 04.12.2025 made herein and upon hearing the arguments of above mentioned counsel, the Court made the following

ORDER

Post on 12.02.2026.

Till then, the interim order granted by this Court on 04.12.2025 in I.A.No.1 of 2025, shall stand extended.

SD/-P.PONNA KRISHNA
ASSISTANT REGISTRAR

//TRUE COPY//


SECTION OFFICER

To,

1. The Senior Civil Judge at Armoor.
2. One CC to Sri. J Dheeraj Reddy, Advocate [OPUC]
3. One spare copy

HIGH COURT

RY, J

DATED:29.01.2026

NOTE: POST ON 12.02.2026

ORDER

I.A.No.1 of 2025

IN

CMA.No.472 of 2025

EXTENSION OF INTERIM ORDER

